## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

19 RS BR 1626

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a portion of New Kentucky Route 98 in Allen
2	County as the "Barbara Gibbs Mays Memorial Highway."
3	WHEREAS, Barbara Gibbs Mays, loving wife, mother, and grandmother, departed
4	this earthly life on December 15, 2016; and
5	WHEREAS, the daughter of the late Buford Loyce Gibbs and Jimmie Seay
6	Downing Gibbs, Barbara Gibbs Mays was survived by her husband, Kenneth R. Mays;
7	daughters, Kellie Stinson and her husband, Frank, and Kori Thomas and her husband,
8	Micah; son, Kyle Mays and his wife, Sabrina; grandchildren, Kolby White and her
9	husband, Ben, Kacy Stinson, Riley Stinson, Aria Mays, and Korbin Thomas; brother,
10	Bruce Gibbs and his wife, Connie; niece, Susan Flanary and her husband, Brian; nephew,
11	Brian Gibbs and his wife, Tracy; and four great-nieces; and
12	WHEREAS, Barbara Gibbs Mays, a native of Allen County, Kentucky, was a
13	retiree of Tri-County Electric and served her community with many years of service to the
14	Chamber of Commerce and Heart of Scottsville; and
15	WHEREAS, Barbara Gibbs Mays was a member of Scottsville Baptist Church
16	where she served on the bereavement meal committee and the deacon's wife's ministry;
17	and
18	WHEREAS, through this designation, the General Assembly seeks to honor the
19	memory of Barbara Gibbs Mays;
20	NOW, THEREFORE,
21	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
22	$\rightarrow$ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate a portion of New
23	Kentucky Route 98 in Allen County, from mile point 3.3 to mile point 4.5, as the
24	"Barbara Gibbs Mays Memorial Highway," and shall, within 30 days of the effective date
25	of this Resolution, erect the appropriate signs.

## Page 1 of 1